the Company will be required to settle these liabilities earlier than anticipated.

Short-term borrowings of $1,288,010 comprises an interest-free loan from one of the Company’s major shareholders, and
long-term borrowings of $343,540 comprises an interest-free loan from one of the Company’s directors. Although there
are no fixed terms for the repayment of these loans, the Company has received undertakings from the lenders confirming
that they will not call on any part of these loans within the next 12 months, and that they will continue to support the
operations of the Company so that it can continue as a going concern.

(vi)  Sensitivity analysis

The group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk and foreign currency risk at balance
date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a
change in these risks.

As at 30 June 2018, the estimated effect on loss and equity as a result of changes in (i) the interest rate; and (ii) the value
of the Australian Dollar (AUD) to the Malaysian Ringgit (MYR), with all other variables remaining constant would be as
follows:

 Consolidated entity

 2018 2017

 $ $

Change in profit (loss)

Increase in interest rate by 0.5% - -

Decrease in interest rate by 0.5% - -

Change in equity

Increase in interest rate by 0.5% - -

Decrease in interest rate by 0.5% - -

Change in profit (loss)

Improvement in AUD to MYR and GBP by 10% -4,000 -10,000

Decline in AUD to MYR and GBP by 10% 4,000 10,000

Change in equity

Improvement in AUD to MYR and GBP by 10% -19,000 -12,000

Decline in AUD to MYR and GBP by 10% 19,000 12,000

44

WORLD.NET SERVICES LIMITED (ABN: 77 072 392 673)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(b) Capital management

Management control the capital of the Consolidated Entity in order to ensure that it can fund its operations and continue as a
going concern.

The Group’s debt and capital includes ordinary share capital and financial liabilities.

There are no externally imposed capital requirements.

Management effectively manages the Consolidated Entity’s capital by assessing its financial risks and adjusting its capital
structure in response to changes in these risks and in the market. These responses include the management of debt levels and